
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE HOUSING SPC 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL, DAME STREET, DUBLIN 2. 

 
ON THURSDAY 8 NOVEMBER 2018 AT 3.00 PM 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
THURSDAY 8 NOVEMBER 2018

  PAGE 
 
1   Minutes of meeting dated Thursday 11th October and matters arising 

 
Draft Minutes attached 
 

3 - 4 

2   Chairperson’s Business: 
 

 Correspondence 

 Update on Sub Groups 
o Condensation Sub Group – Next meeting TBC 

 

 

3   Housing Update Reports 
 

a. Homelessness Report 
b. Housing Supply Report 
c. Traveller Accommodation Report 

 

5 - 42 

4   Motion in the name of Cllr. Anthony Connaghan 
 
That the Manager provides a system on the DCC website to cater for 
advertisement of properties for Inter Transfers between tenants. 
 

 

5   Motion in the name of Cllr. Chris Andrews 
 
That Dublin City Council management agrees to immediately start the process of 
delisting Pearse House and Markievcz House and redeveloping this site in order 
to knock these developments and provide residents with decent modern 
accommodation. 
 

 

6   Motion in the name of Cllr. Daithi Doolan 
 
Dublin City Council will ring fence the €19m from the sale of Kilcarbery site for 
aquestion of land in Dublin for Dublin City Council led housing developments. 
 

 

7   AOB    



 

 
 



HOUSING STRATEGIC POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

THURSDAY 11TH
 OCTOBER 2018 

 
ATTENDANCE 

 

Cllr. Members Officials 

Chris Andrews Brendan Kenny, Assistant Chief Executive 

Janice  Boylan Anthony Flynn, Executive Manager 

Christy Burke Daithi Downey, Senior Executive Officer 

Anthony  Connaghan  

David  Costello Christy Mc Loughlin, Assistant Staff Officer 

Patrick Costello  

Daithi Doolan  

Pat Dunne  

Alison Gilliland  

Andrew Keegan  

Ray  McAdam  

Críona Ní Dhálaigh  

Cieran Perry  

Éilish Ryan  

Norma Sammon  

Sonya  Stapleton  

   

 External Members 

Aoife Delaney Disability Federation of Ireland 

Aideen Hayden Threshold 

Francis  Doherty Peter McVerry Trust 

Pat  Greene Dublin Simon Community 

Kevin  White Alone 

Jill  Young Irish Council for Social Housing 
 
Apologies 
 
Cllr Alison Gilliland 
Cllr Christy Burke 
Aoife Delaney – DFI 
 
Other Cllrs present: 
Cllr Mannix Flynn 
 
 

Others: 
 
Prof. Michelle Norris UCD 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



1. Minutes of meeting dated Thursday 6th September 2018 and matters arising  

 
 

Agreed: Minutes Agreed. 
 
 

2. The Future of Council Housing Presentation: An analysis of the financial 
sustainability of local authority provided social housing  
 
Presented by Prof. Michelle Norris (UCD) & Dr. Aideen Hayden (Threshold) 
 

Discussion Followed 
 

 
Members thanked Prof. Norris & Dr. Hayden for their presentation. 

 
Agreed: Presentation Noted.  
 
 

 
3. AOB 

 
Fr. McSweeney House. 
 
Discussion followed. 
 
 
DCC Stock Assessment. 
 
Discussion followed.  
 
 
Proposed 2019 Housing SPC schedule discussed. 
 
Agreed: SPC Administrator to explore alternative schedule. 
 
Chair thanked all for their attendance, 
 
Cllr. Daithi Doolan  
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 4



 

Report to Housing SPC 

Date: November 8th 2018 

Item No. 3a 

 

1. Dublin Region Homeless Executive Update  

This report provides an overview of the data collated and analysed by the Dublin Region 

Homeless Executive (DRHE) from January 2018 to September 2018.   The DRHE provides 

funding to 23 Non Profit Organisations for in excess of 106 services across the Dublin 

Region.  In addition, the DRHE coordinates and funds the provision of private emergency 

accommodation for people experiencing homelessness.  The DRHE drives a housing led 

approach to homelessness on a regional basis in conjunction with service providers 

throughout the sector. The DRHE works to move people through emergency 

accommodation with health and support services towards a sustained exit from 

homelessness.  This work is carried out through three main areas of operation:- 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
[...]
s being investigated. Single stage 
agreement in principle from Dept. 

€997,000 

1 St Mary’s  Single stage agreement in principle from Dept. Architect 
appointed. Drawings completed for approval. 

€96,475 

1 Labre Park Single stage agreement in principle from Dept. Architect 
appointed. Drawings sent to OT for approval. 

€215,000 

1 Reuben Street Build one 3 bed house to accommodate Traveller family. Single 
Stage currently being compiled for Dept. Consultant Architect 
appointed. 

€350,000 

5 Site investigations Site investigation surveys on all Traveller Halting Sites with a 
view to redeveloping all sites under new 2019-2024 TAP. 

€80,275.25 

STAGE 1 – Outline Project Proposed Budget 

Page 41



 

10 

 

Grove Lane – Stage 1 Stage 1 approval granted. Compiling stage 2 detailed design. 
Consultation with residents planned once initial drawings have 
been completed. 

€2.9 million 

STAGE 2 – Detailed Design Proposed Budget 

24 Labre Park: Re-
development (Phase 2 & 
3) 

Final design agreed. Pre planning presentation to SCAC Area 
Committee Approved. Complete Application for full Part VIII. 

€12.5 million 

30 St. Margaret’s Park 
Dayhouse Upgrade 

Revised Stage 2 approved at €2.5m. Final design agreed. Pre-
Part VIII presentation completed. Part VIII application to 
planning in October/November 2018. 

€2,566,000 

STAGE 4 – Tender Stage Proposed Budget 

1 [House No] Bridgeview, 
Cloverhill Road 

Stage 4 Approved by Dept. Contractor selected and expected 
to begin works in November. 

€263,035 

1 [House No] Avila Park , 
Cappagh Road 

Stage 4 Approved by Dept. Contractor selected and expected 
to begin works in November. 

€254,308 

    

Page 42


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting dated Thursday 11th October and matters arising
	3 Housing Update Reports
	3b Housing Supply
	3c TAU Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HOUSING SPC 
 

THURSDAY 8TH NOVEMBER, 2018 
 
 

Present:  
 

 in the Chair 

 Councillors Chris Andrews, Janice Boylan, 
Christy Burke, Anthony Connaghan, David Costello, 
Patrick Costello, Francis Doherty, Pat Dunne, 
Alison Gilliland, Andrew Keegan, Ray McAdam, 
Criona Ni Dhalaigh, Cieran Perry, Norma Sammon, 
Sonya Stapleton, Kevin White and Jill Young 

Also in Attendance: 

 Councillors  
 

 
Officers:    

 
Apologies:  
 

Aoife Delaney 

 
 
 

1 Minutes of meeting dated Thursday 11th October and matters arising  
 

Cllr. Mannix Flynn raised observations with regard to Fr. McSweeney House. 
 
Discussion followed. 
 
Cllr. Ray McAdam highlighted the date of December Housing SPC meeting coincides 
with The City of Vienna International Conference – Housing for All 
 

Agreed: Minutes Agreed. 
 

2 Chairperson’s Business:  
 

 
o Correspondence 

 
Cllr McAdam requested a short presentation on the progress made to date on the housing 
aspects of the Development Plan progress report at a future SPC meeting. 
 
Agreed: Presentation to occur at an upcoming meeting. 

 
o Update on Sub-Groups 

o Condensation – No Update 
 

3 Housing Update Reports  
 

o Homelessness Report 
 
Committee extended deepest condolences in relation to the recent passing of a 
homeless person on November 6th. 

 
Discussion Followed 
 

 



Thursday 8th November, 2018  

 

Agreed: Report Noted. 
 

 
o Housing Supply Report 
 
Discussion Followed 
 
 

Agreed: Report Noted. 
 
 

o Traveller Accommodation Report 
 

Discussion Followed 
 
 

Agreed: DCC to explore an independent Chairperson for the LTACC. 
 

 
Agreed: Report Noted. 
 

4 Motion in the name of Cllr. Anthony Connaghan  
 
That the Manager provides a system on the DCC website to cater for advertisement of 
properties for Inter Transfers between tenants. 
 
 

Discussion Followed 
 

 
Agreed: Motion Noted. 
 

5 Motion in the name of Cllr. Chris Andrews  
 
That Dublin City Council management agrees to immediately start the process of delisting 
Pearse House and Markievcz House and redevlopng this site in order to knock these 
developments and provide residents with decent modern accommodation. 
 

Discussion Followed. 
 
 

Agreed: Motion to be referred to Dublin City Council Planning Dept. 
 

 
Agreed: Motion Carried. 
 

6 Motion in the name of Cllr. Daithi Doolan  
 

Dublin City Council will ring fence the €19m from the sale of Kilcarbery site for 
aquestion of land in Dublin for Dublin City Council led housing developments. 
 

Discussion Followed. 
 

 
Agreed: Motion Carried. 
 

7 AOB  
 



Thursday 8th November, 2018  

 

 
Chair thanked all for their attendance, 
 
Cllr. Daithi Doolan  
CHAIRPERSON 
 
 
 
Duration of the meeting: Times Not Specified  
 

 
Chairman at the meeting on 
Thursday 8 November 2018 


